being a felon in possession of a firearm that Custer would be given credit for 503 

days he had previously served. The written order stated, in a paragraph separate from 

the paragraphs setting forth the sentences, that Custer “shall receive credit for five 

hundred three (503) days for time already served.”

B. Direct Appeal

Custer appealed his convictions and sentences to the Nebraska Supreme 

Court. Custer was represented by the same counsel on appeal as at trial. In his brief, 
Custer assigned that (1) the state district court erred when it refused to instruct the